

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 106th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 12, 2018, MONDAY, 10:00 AM, IN LIEU OF NOVEMBER 13, 2018 AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE CITY MAYOR'S OFFICE

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon, Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon, Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon, Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Time)
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 259-2018

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TUGUEGARAO CITY AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES MODERNIZATION PLAN CY 2019-2023

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 8435 otherwise known as the Agricultural and Fisheries Modernization Act of 1997 provides for the preparation of an Agricultural and Fisheries Modernization Plan;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has endorsed to the Seventh City Council the Tuguegarao City Agriculture and Fisheries Modernization Plan CY 2019-2023 for consideration and approval;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Agriculture and Fisheries Modernization Plan CY 2019-2023 guides the City Government of Tuguegarao in the process of agricultural and fisheries modernization;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Agriculture and Fisheries Modernization Plan CY 2019-2023 provides direct and lasting solutions to the city's need for poverty alleviation, food security, income enhancement especially for the farmers and fisherfolk, and social equity and global competitiveness within the framework of people empowerment and sustainable development.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Tuguegarao City Agriculture and Fisheries Modernization Plan CY 2019-2023.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 259-2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

Page 1 of 2



I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer
Date: 1113 | 8

cel